Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
Liquiline CM42B
Two-wire transmitter
UK Ex II 1G Ex ia IIC T6/T4 Ga
XA03540C/07/EN/01.25-00
71704505
2025-04-25

• Warnings
‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.
Type code
Type Version
CM42B UA ** ** ** ** ** +*
UK Ex II 1G Ex ia IIC T6/T4
Ga
No Ex relevance
Certificates and declarations  mark
The product meets the requirements of the harmonized European standards. As such, it complies
with the legal specifications of the EU directives. The manufacturer confirms successful testing of the
product by affixing to it the  mark.
UK Declaration of Conformity
With this declaration of conformity, the manufacturer guarantees that the product complies with the
provisions of UK statutory requirements. Compliance is verified by adherence to the standards listed
in the Declaration of Conformity.
Ex marking
CM42B
UK Ex II 1G Ex ia IIC T6/T4 Ga
Certificate number
TÜV 25 UKEX 7180 X
Notified body
TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
Applied standards
Applied standards are listed in the certificates and manufacturer declarations.
Liquiline CM42B XA03540C
Endress+Hauser 5
Technical data Voltage input nom. 24 V DC
max. 30 V DC
min. 17 V DC
ELV
Current 4...20 mA loop
max. 23 mA
Ambient temperature range Ta T6: -20° C ≤ Ta ≤ +50° C (-4° F ≤ Ta ≤ +122° F)
T4: -20° C ≤ Ta ≤ +60° C (-4° F ≤ Ta ≤ +140° F)
Connection values
Current outputs SA1 and SA2 (terminals 33 and 34)
Intrinsically safe power supply and signal circuits
Max. input voltage Ui 30 V
Max. input current Ii 100 mA
Max. input power Pi 750 mW
Max. internal inductance Li 30 µH
Max. internal capacitance Ci Current output 1: 15.2 nF
Current output 2: 7.9 nF
Digital sensor interface (Memosens) (terminals 87, 88, 97, 98)
Max. output voltage Uo 5 V
Max. output current Io 100 mA
Max. output power Po 120 mW
Max. internal inductance Li Negligible
Max. internal capacitance Ci 15.6 µF
Max. external inductance Lo 3.5 mH
Max. external capacitance Co 100 µF
Only approved devices shall be connected to the digital Memosens sensor input:
• Memosens cable xYK10, xYK20
The connection of the CM42B and the Memosens cable xYK10 and xYK20 with a maximum length
of 100 m is certified as a system via spark ignition test, separate proof of intrinsic safety is not
necessary.
• Digital Memosens sensors / other Memosens devices
Digital Memosens sensors and other devices that match the stated electrical parameters of the
Liquiline CM42B.
Digital Memosens sensors/devices other than xLS50D are connected via an inductive interface to
the Memosens cables xYK10 and xYK20.
The devices stated in the following certificates and additional devices that match the stated entity
parameter may be connected to the Liquiline CM42B:
UK Ex
• xYK10 and xYK20 according to
• xLS50D according to
XA03540C Liquiline CM42B
6 Endress+Hauser
Analog input conductivity, measured inductively (terminals 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20)
Max. output voltage Uo 7.6 V